
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 11 March 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held on Wednesday, 19 March 2025 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

S A Bagshaw 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
B C Carr 
C Carr 
S J Carr 
A Cooper 
H L Crosby 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
H J Faccio 
K A Harlow 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
A Kingdon 

H Land 
D L MacRae 
R D MacRae 
T J Marsh 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
S Webb 
E Williamson 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 To receive apologies.  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Local Government Reorganisation in Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire   
 
To provide an overview of the government’s requirement for 
plans for local government reorganisation to be developed in 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire; to outline the work 
undertaken to respond to the requirements; and to note the 
content and intention to submit an interim plan for the area 
of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, in line with government 
requirements. 
 
 

(Pages 11 - 60) 

4.   Attendance at Meetings 
 

 

 The Local Government Act 1972 states that when a 
Councillor fails to attend any meeting for six consecutive 
months from the date of their last attendance, then, subject 
to certain exceptions, they cease to be a Member of the 
authority, unless the Council accepts a reason for the failure 
to attend before the six months expires. Councillor S A 
Bagshaw is currently unable to attend Council meetings and 
in the circumstances, it is put before Members to consider a 
dispensation under Section 85 (1) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 for the period of six months from 19 March 2025 
before which forfeiture applies.  
 
Council is asked to CONSIDER a dispensation for 
Councillor S A Bagshaw for a period of six months from 
the date of this meeting and RESOLVE accordingly. 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of interest.  If in doubt you should always seek advice 

from your Monitoring Officer. 

 

You should note that failure to register or disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest as 

defined in Appendix A 
[...]
y private 
interests. 
 
The risk in both cases is that the decision maker does not approach the decision with an 
objective, open mind. 
 
This makes the local authority’s decision challengeable (and may also be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct by the Councillor). 
 
Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



 
Council  19 March 2025 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Local Government Reorganisation in Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide an overview of the government’s requirement for plans for local 
government reorganisation to be developed in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire; 
to outline the work undertaken to respond to the requirements; and to note the 
content and intention to submit an interim plan for the area of Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire, in line with government requirements. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Council is asked to CONSIDER the following recommendations and 
RESOLVE accordingly: 
 
1. That Council notes the content and intention to submit the interim plan for 

local government reorganisation in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire to 
government by 21 March 2025  

2. That Council consider the statement of risks and concerns set out in 
appendix 4 and agree to endorse or amend this to accompany the 
submission of the interim plan on behalf of Broxtowe 

3. Provide delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer to set aside an earmarked reserve of £150,000 or more from an 
anticipated General Fund underspend in 2024/25 for the purposes of 
funding the cost of Local Government Reorganisation in the event of central 
government capacity funding being delayed and/or not sufficient.   

 

3. Detail 

3.1 On 16 December 2024, the Government published the English Devolution 
White Paper. The White Paper aims to devolve greater powers to regions and 
local areas to improve public services and drive economic growth through:  

 

 Widening and broadening devolution so that all areas of England have a 
devolution settlement; 

 Deepening devolution through the development of a stronger set of powers 
and resources available to local areas through the new Devolution 
Framework; 

 Progressing local-government reorganisation in two-tier areas to support a 
move to simpler structures, unlock further devolution and deliver 
sustainable public services.  

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/english-devolution-white-paper-power-and-partnership-foundations-for-growth/english-devolution-white-paper#delivering-devolution-at-every-scale
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/english-devolution-white-paper-power-and-partnership-foundations-for-growth/english-devolution-white-paper#delivering-devolution-at-every-scale


 
Council  19 March 2025 

3.2 The White Paper descri
[...]
t from Chief 
Executives and advice and analysis from PwC.   

 
To ensure that Council meets the requirements of the statutory invitation from 
government to submit an interim plan for local government reorganisation for 
the area of the county of Nottinghamshire by 21 March 2025. 

 
Although there has not been a formal public consultation regarding the interim 
plan, numerous residents have expressed concerns and identified potential 
risks related to the proposed options. These concerns have been conveyed 
through petitions, community groups, and individual communications, 
highlighting the possible adverse effects on Broxtowe communities. A summary 
of some of these concerns and risks is included in Appendix 4. 

 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
  

The financial viability assessment supporting the Interim Plan is, at this stage, 
only a partial assessment.  It is based on analyses of debt to reserves per 
capita and social care demand to council tax and the data used for the 
analyses has not been validated by the respective Section 151 Officers. Further 
detailed work will need to be taken on validating this data between now and the 

Page 16



 
Council  19 March 2025 

final submission in November 2025 and understanding the costs of the 
proposed new organisations and the efficiencies and costs in reducing the 
number of Councils to a smaller number.  In addition, the financial viability 
assessment that will underpin the final submission will need to include the costs 
of all services provided by councils and not just social services.  It will need to 
take into account all other elements of core spending power; in particular 
business rate baseline and business rate growth and any potential direction of 
travel and sensitivity analysis regarding wider local government financial 
reform. 

 
It is estimated that the consultancy costs for the next stage of the process could 
be around £600,000 to be shared between the councils.  It is unclear at this 
stage whether any capacity funding will be provided by the MHCLG.  It would 
be prudent to set aside some funds from General Fund Reserves to meet any 
unfunded costs.  It is therefore proposed to set aside an earmarked reserve of 
£150,000 from an expected General Fund underspend in 2024/25 to fund the 
local government reorganisation process.   

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 

 
The statutory invitation sent by the Minister of State for Local Government and 
English Devolution dated 5 February 2025 was issued under section 2 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (LGPIHA). Under 
section 3(6) of LGPIHA, authorities have an express function of responding to 
such invitations.  It does not appear that the proposal submitted on 21 March 
2025 will have any specific legal consequence or status compared to the full 
proposal required by 28 November 2025. Furthermore, the Government is 
planning to legislate for a new ministerial directive to compel areas to establish 
Strategic Authorities if leaders are unable to agree.  At this stage there are no 
direct legal implications for the Council. This is a developing reorganisation of 
local government, the governance and legal implications of which will not 
become clear until later in the devolution process. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

There are no direct HR implications contained in the report, however, as these 

plans evolve and further detail is available there will be a number of HR 

implications to consider for all councils. 

7. Union Comments 

Not applicable. 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the report. 

Page 17



 
Council  19 March 2025 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there 
are no Data Pro
[...]
lly.    
 
I am copying this letter to council Chief Executives and to Best Value Commissioners. I am 

also copying this letter to local Members of Parliament, to the Mayor of the Combined 

Authority and to the Police and Crime Commissioner.   

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

JIM MCMAHON OBE MP 
Minister of State for Local Government and English Devolution  

Page 25



 

 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Annex A 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 

INVITATION FOR PROPOSALS FOR A SINGLE TIER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, in exercise of 
his powers under Part 1 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 (‘the 2007 Act’), hereby invites any principal authority in the area of the county of 
Nottinghamshire, to submit a proposal for a single tier of local government. 

This may be one of the following types of proposal as set out in the 2007 Act:  

• Type A – a single tier of local authority covering the whole of the county concerned  

• Type B – a single tier of local authority covering an area that is currently a district, or two 
or more districts  

• Type C – a single tier of local authority covering the whole of the county concerned, or 
one or more districts in the county; and one or more relevant adjoining areas 

• Combined proposal – a proposal that consists of two or more Type B proposals, two or 
more Type C proposals, or one or more Type B proposals and one or more Type C 
proposals. 
 

Proposals must be submitted in accordance with paragraphs 1 to 3: 

1. Any proposal must be made by 28 November 2025. 

2. In responding to this invitation an authority must have regard to the guidance from the 
Secretary of State set out in the Schedule to this invitation, and to any further guidance 
on responding to this invitation received from the Secretary of State. 

3. An authority responding to this invitation may either make its own proposal or make a 
proposal
[...]
elivery and ensure value for money for council taxpayers, with 

those key decisions that will affect the future success of any new councils in the area. 

Page 30



1 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Interim Plan for Local Government Reorganisation 

Contents 

1. Our People and Our Place

a. Introduction

b. Population

c. History, heritage and innovation

d. Outcomes that people experience

2. The Strategic Case for Change

a. Responding to the requirements of the English Devolution White Paper

b. The case for change in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire

3. Our approach to developing proposals for reorganisation – progress to date

a. Our collaborative approach

b. Independent options generation and appraisal by Pricewaterhouse Coopers (PwC)

c. Outcome of consideration of potential options for new unitary arrangements at this

stage

d. Wider stakeholder engagement

e. Input from Commissioners

4. Outline plan for April to November

a. Approach to preparing proposals and standing up an implementation team

b. Voluntary arrangements to maintain a focus on service delivery

5. Barriers and challenges where further clarity or support would be helpful

Final Draft: 7 March 2025 

Appendix 3

Page 31



 

2 
 

 

1. Our People and Our Place 

 

a) Introduction 

Nottingham and Nottinghamshire are situated centrally in England, and, alongside Derby 

and Derbyshire, constitute the area covered by the East Midlands Combined County 

Authority (EMCCA). The county, including the city, covers 832 square miles (2,156 sq. 

km) and has three distinct areas: the urban conurbation of Nottingham, one of the UK’s 

Core Cities and an economic, service and cultural hub for the East Midlands, including 

relatively affluent suburbs surrounding the City of Nottingham; the towns and villages in 

the north-west which grew out of the textiles and coal industries; and the rural areas to 

the east and south with their prosperous market towns and villages in the Trent Valley.  

The
[...]
ached by Leaders was led by the comprehensive evidence base and 
analysis that has been independently appraised. Leaders accepted that options in this 
plan represent the potential options that are most likely to meet most of the criteria once 
the full analysis is complete and the views of strategic partners are fully taken into 
account. At this stage, there is not yet consensus as to which of the potential proposals 
is preferred. We anticipate that strong and clear feedback from Government will support 
the process that follows the County Council election through which a consensus will be 
sought on a preferred option.  
 
It is understood that some councils may still wish to continue to explore additional 
proposals alongside the three core options set out above. 
 
For the purposes of developing a business case for one or more preferred options post 
the 21 March, further detailed analysis will be required to ensure that the opportunities 
and benefits of local government reform can be fully realised. 
 

  

Page 46

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/electoral-data


 

17 
 

 
d) Wider stakeholder engagement 
 
In parallel to the options development and appraisal, initial stakeholder engagement has 
taken place primarily focussing at this stage on strategic partners. The approach has 
been to introduce the Government’s ambitions outlined in the English Devolution White 
Paper, and within this context, to explore the potential for public service reform to 
improve the lives of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire residents, and the role that local 
government reorganisation could play within this. 
 
Two initial engagement discussions have been held between council officers from the 
nine local authorities, with officers representing key public service institutions across 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, including Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated 
Care Board, East Midlands Combined County Authority, Nottingham University Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust, Nottingham

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  S Paterson, Mayor 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
P J Bales 
L A Ball BEM 
R E Bofinger 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
S J Carr 
A Cooper 
H L Crosby 
T A Cullen 
S Dannheimer 
H J Faccio 
K A Harlow 
G S Hills 
H G Khaled MBE 
A Kingdon 
H Land 
D L MacRae 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J W McGrath 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts 
E Williamson 
E Winfield 
 

 
80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, B C Carr, 
S P Jeremiah, S Kerry, T J Marsh, D D Pringle, S Webb and K Woodhead. 
 
 
 



81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Bagshaw declared a non-registrable, pecuniary interest in item 4, minute 
number 83 refers. 
 
 

82 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN NOTTINGHAM AND 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the government’s 
requirement for plans for local government reorganisation to be developed in 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. The report outlined the work undertaken to respond 
to the requirements and noted the content and intention to submit an interim plan for 
the area of Nottingham and Nottinghamshire, in line with government requirements. 
 
The original recommendation was as follows: 
 
1. That Council notes the content and intention to submit the interim plan for local 

government reorganisation in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire to government by 
21 March 2025. 

2. That Council consider the statement of risks and concerns set out in appendix 4 
and agree to endorse or amend this to accompany the submission of the interim 
plan on behalf of Broxtowe. 

3. Provide delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
to set aside an earmarked reserve of £150,000 or more from an anticipated 
General Fund underspend in 2024/25 for the purposes of funding the cost of Local 
Government Reorganisation in the event of central government capacity funding 
being delayed and/or not sufficient.   

 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE stated an intention to move a number of amendments 
throughout the meeting and it was agreed that each would be debated in turn. The 
following motion was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE an seconded by 
Councillor G Marshall.  
 
“This Council notes the content and the intention to submit the interim plan for local 
government reorganisation in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire by 21 March 2025.” 
 
On being put to the meeting, the motion was carried. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and 
seconded by Councillor G Marshall. 
 
“This Council cannot support a merger with a new Council which encompasses the 
current City Council boundary which is in a dire financial position and disadvantages 
Broxtowe residents and ignores their concerns and wishes, making it impossible to 
have the frank and open discussions essential to forming a successful long-term plan 
based on service delivery.” 
 
Members debated the amendment and stated a reluctance to forward any proposals 
which involved a merger with Nottingham City Council, which it was stated had been 
subject to poor performance and mismanagement. Local Government Reform was not 
in the government’s manifesto prior to the general election and it was stated that the 
City Council wished to reduce its debts by using this Council’s assets. At this point in 



the debate Councillor D K Watts presented a petition on behalf of several hundred 
residents who had expressed their opposition to proposed plans for local government 
reorganisation. 
It was stated that this Council should be an equitable partner in any discussions and it 
was essential that this Council was viewed equally. 
 
Furthermore, Broxtowe was a distinct community which should remain as such, this 
was evidenced by a survey which had been undertaken which suggested that 
residents had strongly expressed that they wished to remain associated with this 
Authority. Residents and Members were proud of this Council and wished to remain 
part of it. 
 
Further statements were also expressed that reorganisation would enable the 
residents of Broxtowe to receive a greater share of finance that it had not had 
previously, moreover, all councils would be merged rather than ‘taken over’ and this 
would be an opportunity to share the good work of Broxtowe with the wider 
community. 
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE called for a recorded vote which was supported by at 
least four other Members. The voting was as follows: 
 
For  Against Abstain 
L A Ball BEM  D Bagshaw 
R E Bofinger  P Bales 
M Brown  A Cooper 
R Bullock  H J Faccio 
G Bunn  W Mee 
C Carr  E Winfield 
S J Carr   
H Crosby   

T A Cullen   
S Dannheimer   
K A Harlow   
G S Hills   
H G Khaled MBE   
A Kingdon   
H Land   
D L MacRae   
R D MacRae   
G Marshall   
J W McGrath   
J M Owen   
P J Owen   
S Paterson   
M Radulovic MBE   
H E Skinner   
P A Smith   
V C Smith   
A W G A Stockwell   
C M Tideswell   
D K Watts   
E Williamson   
 



On being put to the meeting, the amendment was carried. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and 
seconded by Councillor G Marshall. 
 
“That Council considers the statement of risks and concerns set out in appendix 4 and 
agrees to endorse this to accompany submission of an interim plan on behalf of 
Broxtowe.” 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P J Owen that the word ‘endorse’ be replaced with 
‘note’. Both Councillors Radulovic and Marshall agreed to accept the amendment. 
 
Members stated that there were concerns over the amount of homelessness in the 
City and the risks were not mitigated within the report. The number of risks and 
concerns showed how rushed the reorganisation was. 
  
On being put to the meeting, the amendment was carried. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and 
seconded by Councillor G Marshall. 
 
“Any future reorganisation should be based on community needs and service delivery 
rather than plugging shortfalls in local government financing. Any process should 
empower local communities to share their voice and should not be confined to a 
narrow suite of options.” 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor A G W A 
Stockwell that the following amendment be considered: 
 
“That Council endorses option 2 in the event of Local Government Reorganisation 
going ahead.” 
 
Members debated the amendment and it was stated that Councillors must accept that 
the reorganisation would take place and that Councils would be merged. It was 
important for Members to state what they did not want to take place. 
 
It was further stated that the amendment could not be supported as it would agree 
with the abolition of this Council. Broxtowe had worked hard to be in good financial 
order and this had not been the example at the City. It was stated that Officers are a 
positive influence rather than negative. Previous examples of merged councils had not 
been successful. 
 
Councillor A G W A Stockwell called for a recorded vote which was supported by at 
least four other Members. The voting was as follows: 
 
For  Against Abstain 
L A Ball BEM D Bagshaw  
M Brown P Bales  
H Crosby R E Bofinger  
G S Hills R Bullock  
H G Khaled MBE G Bunn  
J M Owen C Carr  
P J Owen S J Carr  



A W G A Stockwell A Cooper  
 T A Cullen  
 S Dannheimer  
 H J Faccio  
 K A Harlow  
 A Kingdon  
 H Land  
 D L MacRae  
 R D MacRae  
 G Marshall  
 J W McGrath  
 W Mee  
 S Paterson  
 M Radulovic MBE  
 H E Skinner  
 P A Smith  
 V C Smith  
 C M Tideswell  
 D K Watts  
 E Williamson  
 E Winfield  
 
On being put to the meeting, the amendment proposed by Councillor P J Owen and 
seconded by Councillor A G W A Stockwell was defeated. 
 
Following a brief adjournment, the meeting returned to consider the amendment 
proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by Councillor G Marshall. 
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE called for a recorded vote which was supported by at 
least four other Members. The voting was as follows: 
 
For  Against Abstain 
D Bagshaw L A Ball BEM  
P Bales M Brown  
R E Bofinger H Crosby  
R Bullock G S Hills  
G Bunn H G Khaled MBE  
C Carr J M Owen  
S J Carr P J Owen  
A Cooper A W G A Stockwell  
T A Cullen   
S Dannheimer   
H J Faccio   
K A Harlow   
A Kingdon   
H Land   
D L MacRae   
R D MacRae   
G Marshall   
J W McGrath   
W Mee   
S Paterson   
M Radulovic MBE   



H E Skinner   
P A Smith   
V C Smith   
C M Tideswell   
D K Watts   
E Williamson    
E Winfield   
 
On being put to the meeting, the amendment was carried. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and 
seconded by Councillor G Marshall. 
 
“This Council calls upon the government to suspend the Local Government Review 
proposals in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire pending the financial stabilisation of 
Nottingham City Council which will allow a full democratic consultation with the 
residents of Broxtowe to take place.” 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor A G W A 
Stockwell that the following amendment be considered: 
 
“That Council seeks to support its endorsement of option 2 by carrying out a full public 
consultation exercise.” 
 
Members debated the amendment and on being put to the meeting, the amendment 
proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor A G W A Stockwell was 
defeated. 
 
Members then voted on the amendment proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE 
and seconded by Councillor G Marshall, on being put to the meeting the amendment 
was carried. 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by 
Councillor G Marshall as it was part of the original recommendations included within 
the report considered by Council. 
 
“This Council provides delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 
151 Officer to set aside an earmarked reserve of £150,000 or more from an 
anticipated General Fund underspend in 2024/25 for the purposes of funding the cost 
of Local Government Reorganisation in the event of central government capacity 
funding being delayed and/or not sufficient.” 
 
On being put to the meeting, the motion was defeated. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. This Council notes the content and the intention to submit the interim 

plan for local government reorganisation in Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire by 21 March 2025.  

2. This Council cannot support a merger with a new Council which 
encompasses the current City Council boundary which is in a dire 
financial position and disadvantages Broxtowe residents and ignores 
their concerns and wishes, making it impossible to have the frank and 



open discussions essential to forming a successful long-term plan based 
on service delivery. 

3. That Council considers the statement of risks and concerns set out in 
appendix 4 and agrees to note this to accompany submission of an 
interim plan on behalf of Broxtowe. 

4. Any future reorganisation should be based on community needs and 
service delivery rather than plugging shortfalls in local government 
financing. Any process should empower local communities to share their 
voice and should not be confined to a narrow suite of options. 

5. This Council calls upon the government to suspend the Local 
Government Review proposals in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
pending the financial stabilisation of Nottingham City Council which will 
allow a full democratic consultation with the residents of Broxtowe to 
take place. 

6. This Council rejects providing delegated authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Section 151 Officer to set aside an earmarked reserve of 
£150,000 or more from an anticipated General Fund underspend in 
2024/25 for the purposes of funding the cost of Local Government 
Reorganisation in the event of central government capacity funding being 
delayed and/or not sufficient. 

 
 

83 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  
 
The Local Government Act 1972 states that when a Councillor fails to attend any 
meeting for six consecutive months from the date of their last attendance, then, 
subject to certain exceptions, they cease to be a Member of the authority, unless the 
Council accepts a reason for the failure to attend before the six months expires. 
Councillor S A Bagshaw is currently unable to attend Council meetings and in the 
circumstances, it is put before Members to consider a dispensation under Section 85 
(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the period of six months from 6 March 2024 
before which forfeiture applies. 
 
A recorded vote was proposed by Councillor P J Bales and seconded by at least four 
other councillors. The voting was as follows: 
 
For  Against Abstain 
P Bales  G Bunn 
L A Ball BEM  A Kingdon 
R E Bofinger  H Land 
M Brown  R D MacRae 
R Bullock  V C Smith 
C Carr  E Williamson 
A Cooper   
H Crosby   

T A Cullen   
S Dannheimer   
H J Faccio   
K A Harlow   
G S Hills   
H G Khaled MBE   
D L MacRae   
G Marshall   



J W McGrath   
W Mee   
J M Owen   
P J Owen   
S Paterson   
M Radulovic MBE   
H E Skinner   
P A Smith   
A W G A Stockwell   
C M Tideswell   
E Winfield   
 

RESOLVED that a dispensation be granted for Councillor S A Bagshaw 
for a period of six months from the date of this meeting. 
 
(Having declared a non-registrable, pecuniary interest, Councillor D Bagshaw left the 
meeting for the duration of the item and did not vote thereon.) 
 
(Councillors S J Carr and D K Watts left the meeting prior to debating or voting 
thereon.) 
 
 
 


